## Tuesday, November 9, 2021

The Cass County Board of Supervisors met at 9:00 a.m. with all members present: Steve Baier chair; Stephen Green, John Hartkopf, Mark O'Brien and Bernard Pettinger.

•••

Motion by Green; 2nd by Pettinger: to adopt Resolution No. 2021-023 RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR THE AMENDMENT OF THE ARTICLES OF AGREEMENT WHICH FORMED THE WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT CHIEF ELECTED OFFICIAL CONSORTIUM FOR THE WORKFORCE INNOVATION AND OPPORTUNITY ACT OF 2014. Purpose: to change quorum from three fifths or 11 members to one third plus 1 members or 7.

Vote: Ayes: none. Nays: Pettinger, Green, Hartkopf, O'Brien and Baier. Motion fails.

## Cass County Resolution No. 2021-023

## RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR THE AMENDMENT OF THE ARTICLES OF AGREEMENT WHICH FORMED THE WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT CHIEF ELECTED OFFICIAL CONSORTIUM FOR THE WORKFORCE INNOVATION AND OPPORTUNITY ACT OF 2014

**WHEREAS**, Cass County previously signed a resolution to approve the Articles of Agreement creating the Workforce Development Chief Elected Official Consortium (CEO) together with 17 other counties in western and southwestern Iowa, known as the "Western Iowa Workforce Development Area" or WIWDA; and,

**WHEREAS**, a quorum of the CEO has been difficult to meet, hindering the ability of the CEO to conduct business and provide for smooth operation of the WIWDA; and,

**WHEREAS**, at their September, 2021 meeting the CEO discussed proposing to the member counties an amendment to the Articles of Agreement to reduce the required quorum from a supermajority (three-fifths or 11 members) to having a minimum of seven members (one-third + 1).

**NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED** by the Cass County Board of Supervisors that it does hereby agree to amend Article 5C of the Articles of Agreement which formed the WIWDA Chief Elected Official Consortium to read as follows:

C. A quorum of the member counties is required to conduct a meeting. A quorum is defined as one plus one-third of the members.

Resolution NOT adopted this 9th day of November, 2021

/s/-Steve Baier, Chair

Attest: /s/-Dale Sunderman, Auditor